

No. 09-152

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL BRUESEWITZ AND ROBALEE BRUESEWITZ,
PARENTS AND NATURAL GUARDIANS OF
HANNAH BRUESEWITZ, A MINOR CHILD,
AND IN THEIR OWN RIGHT,
Petitioners,

v.

WYETH, INC. F/K/A WYETH LABORATORIES,
WYETH-AYERST LABORATORIES, WYETH LEDERLE,
WYETH LEDERLE VACCINES, AND LEDERLE LABORATORIES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN EDDIE WILLIAMS
JOHN T. BOUNDAS
WILLIAMS KHERKHER
HART BOUNDAS, LLP
8441 Gulf Freeway
Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77017-5051
(713) 230-2200

COLLYN A. PEDDIE
THE LAW OFFICES OF
COLLYN PEDDIE
440 Louisiana, Suite 1710
Houston, Texas 77002-1689
(713) 422-1205

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
DEREK T. HO
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
JANIE N. KUCERA
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

May 24, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background	3
1. The history of vaccine regulation	3
2. FDA regulation of vaccines	6
3. The NCVIA.....	9
The 1986 legislation	10
The 1987 legislation	14
B. The History Of The DTP Vaccine	16
C. Administration Of Wyeth’s DTP Vaccine To Hannah Bruesewitz	19
D. Proceedings Below	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	28
I. SECTION 22(b) OF THE NCVIA DOES NOT PRECLUDE OR PREEMPT CLAIMS SEEKING COMPENSATION FOR PREVENTABLE VACCINE- RELATED INJURIES	28

A. Under § 22(b)(1), Manufacturers Are Exempted From Civil Liability Only If The Vaccine’s Side Effects Are “Unavoidable”	28
1. Congress’s use of the term “unavoidable” exempts vaccine manufacturers from civil liability only if the vaccine’s side effects could not have been prevented	28
2. Section 22(b)(1)’s plain language makes exemption from civil liability conditional upon a case-specific showing that the side effects of the vaccine in question are “unavoidable”	32
B. The Proviso “Even Though The Vaccine Was Properly Prepared And Was Accompanied By Proper Directions And Warnings” Is Properly Read As Establishing Two Additional Prerequisites To Exemption From Civil Liability	37
C. The Third Circuit Misconstrued The Text And Structure Of The NCVIA	41
II. THE NCVIA’S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CONFIRMS THAT CONGRESS EXEMPTED MANUFACTURERS FROM LIABILITY ONLY IF THE VACCINE IS UNAVOIDABLY UNSAFE	44
A. The 1986 Act’s Legislative History Confirms That Congress Intended To Preserve Certain Design-Defect Claims	44

B. The Legislative History Of The 1987 Funding And Implementing Legis- lation Further Evidences Congres- sional Intent To Preserve Design- Defect Claims For Avoidable Side Effects.....	48
III. INCENTIVIZING MANUFACTURERS TO DESIGN VACCINES TO PREVENT AVOIDABLE SIDE EFFECTS SERVES CONGRESS'S PURPOSES.....	51
A. Design-Defect Liability For Prevent- able Injuries Promotes Vaccine Safety And Fair Compensation To Victims.....	52
B. Design-Defect Liability Would Not Destabilize The Vaccine Market	58
CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abeel v. Clark</i> , 24 P. 383 (Cal. 1890).....	4
<i>Ackley v. Wyeth Labs., Inc.</i> , 919 F.2d 397 (6th Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Adams v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 576 So. 2d 728 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991)	53
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	38
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008)	40, 41
<i>American Home Prods. Corp. v. Ferrari</i> , 668 S.E.2d 236 (Ga. 2008), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 08-1120 (U.S. filed Mar. 5, 2009).....	32, 39, 53
<i>Andreu ex rel. Andreu v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 569 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Armentrout v. FMC Corp.</i> , 842 P.2d 175 (Colo. 1992)	34
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	53, 54
<i>Baudenbach v. Schwerdtfeger</i> , 230 N.Y.S. 640 (N.Y. App. Div. 1928).....	4
<i>Belle Bonfils Mem'l Blood Bank v. Hansen</i> , 665 P.2d 118 (Colo. 1983).....	30, 34
<i>Bissell v. Davison</i> , 32 A. 348 (Conn. 1894)	4
<i>Blue v. Beach</i> , 56 N.E. 89 (Ind. 1900)	4
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	28

<i>Brochu v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 642 F.2d 652 (1st Cir. 1981)	34
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	36
<i>Brown v. Superior Ct.</i> , 751 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1988).....	30
<i>Bruesewitz v. Secretary of HHS</i> , No. 95-0266V, 2002 WL 31965744 (Fed. Cl. Dec. 20, 2002) ...	20, 21
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	31
<i>Carmen v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 32 N.E.2d 729 (Ind. Ct. App. 1941)	4
<i>Cassisi v. Maytag Co.</i> , 396 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981)	30-31
<i>Castrignano v. E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.</i> , 546 A.2d 775 (R.I. 1988).....	35
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	46
<i>Christofferson v. Kaiser Found. Hosps.</i> , 92 Cal. Rptr. 825 (Cal. Ct. App. 1971).....	34
<i>Coursen v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 764 F.2d 1329, <i>opinion corrected</i> , 773 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1985).....	34
<i>Davis v. Wyeth Labs., Inc.</i> , 399 F.2d 121 (9th Cir. 1968).....	5, 34
<i>Deloatch v. Secretary of HHS</i> , No. 1:09-vv- 00171-UNJ (Fed. Cl. Apr. 27, 2010)	57
<i>Duffield v. School Dist. of Williamsport</i> , 29 A. 742 (Pa. 1894)	4
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	40

<i>Feldman v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 479 A.2d 374 (N.J. 1984).....	30, 34
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	53
<i>Freeman v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 618 N.W.2d 827 (Neb. 2000).....	34, 35
<i>Givens v. Lederle</i> , 556 F.2d 1341 (5th Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>Gottsdanker v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 6 Cal. Rptr. 320 (Cal. Ct. App. 1960).....	5
<i>Graham by Graham v. Wyeth Labs.</i> , 906 F.2d 1399 (10th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	29
<i>Hazen v. Strong</i> , 2 Vt. 427 (1830)	4
<i>Hill v. Searle Labs.</i> , 884 F.2d 1064 (8th Cir. 1989).....	33, 35
<i>Hurley v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 863 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1988).....	5, 7
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	46
<i>Jackson v. Muhlenberg Hosp.</i> , 232 A.2d 879 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1967), <i>rev'd and</i> <i>remanded</i> , 249 A.2d 65 (N.J. 1969).....	34
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	3
<i>Jones by Jones v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 700 (E.D.N.Y. 1988).....	7
<i>Kearl v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 218 Cal. Rptr. 453 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985).....	30, 34
<i>Lewis v. Baker</i> , 413 P.2d 400 (Or. 1966).....	34

<i>McDaniel v. McNeil Labs., Inc.</i> , 241 N.W.2d 822 (Neb. 1976).....	34
<i>McDermott Int'l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	31
<i>McEwen v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 528 P.2d 522 (Or. 1974).....	34
<i>Militrano ex rel. Militrano v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 769 N.Y.S.2d 839 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 810 N.Y.S.2d 506 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006).....	34
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	31
<i>Morris v. City of Columbus</i> , 30 S.E. 850 (Ga. 1898).....	4
<i>Ortho Pharm. Corp. v. Heath</i> , 722 P.2d 410 (Colo. 1986)	34
<i>Permanent Mission of India to United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	28
<i>Racer v. Utterman</i> , 629 S.W.2d 387 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981).....	31, 34
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	36
<i>Savina v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 795 P.2d 915 (Kan. 1990)	35
<i>Schafer v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 20 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994)	12, 31, 52, 58
<i>Senn v. Merrell-Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 751 P.2d 215 (Or. 1988)	35
<i>Shalala v. Whitecotton</i> , 514 U.S. 268 (1995)	11, 57

<i>Smith ex rel. Smith v. Wyeth Labs., Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 84-2002, 1986 WL 720792 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 21, 1986).....	30, 34
<i>State v. Hay</i> , 35 S.E. 459 (N.C. 1900)	4
<i>Stromsodt v. Parke-Davis & Co.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 991 (D.N.D. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> , 411 F.2d 1390 (8th Cir. 1969).....	5
<i>Toner v. Lederle Labs.:</i>	
779 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1986)	3, 17, 47
828 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1987)	52
732 P.2d 297 (Idaho 1987).....	35, 52, 53
<i>Tremaine v. H.K. Mulford Co.</i> , 176 A. 212 (Pa. 1935)	4
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2002).....	40
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960)	51
<i>Weiss v. Fujisawa Pharm. Co.</i> , Civil Action No. 5:05-527-JMH, 2006 WL 3533072 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 7, 2006)	35
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	44
<i>Wyatt v. City of Rome</i> , 31 S.E. 188 (Ga. 1898).....	4
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	41, 54, 55

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Act of Feb. 27, 1813, ch. 37, 2 Stat. 806.....	3
§ 1, 2 Stat. 806.....	3
Act of May 4, 1822, ch. 50, 3 Stat. 677.....	3
Biologics Control Act of 1902, ch. 1378, 32 Stat. 728.....	4
§ 1, 32 Stat. 728.....	4
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(3).....	8
Food and Drug Administration Modernization Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-115, 111 Stat. 2296, 2323-24.....	5
§ 123(a)(2), 111 Stat. 2323	5
§ 123(f), 111 Stat. 2324 (codified at 21 U.S.C. § 355 note).....	7
§ 123(g), 111 Stat. 2324.....	5
National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-660, tit. III, 100 Stat. 3743, 3755 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-1 <i>et seq.</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 311(a), 100 Stat. 3761.....	15
§ 323(a), 100 Stat. 3784.....	14, 48
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-1	51
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11	11
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11(a)(2).....	42, 43
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11(a)(2)(A).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11(a)(2)(B).....	42

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11(b).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11(c)	11
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12	10, 15
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(d).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(d)(2)(E).....	57
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(d)(3)	57
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(e)	11
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(f)	11
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-13(a).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-14	11
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-15(i)(2)	15
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-21	11, 22
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-21(a).....	11, 42, 43
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-21(b)(1).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-21(c)	12
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22	2, 12, 23, 41, 42, 48, 49, 51
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(a).....	12, 28, 41
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(b).....	23, 26, 28, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(b)(1).....	1, 12, 13, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 39, 40, 43, 46, 48, 49, 51, 59
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(b)(2).....	12, 13, 25, 35, 59
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(c)	13, 28, 59
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(d).....	12

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(e)	13, 22, 28, 41, 42, 43
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-23(a)	42
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-23(b)	12, 13, 59
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-23(c)	12, 13, 46, 59
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-23(d)	12
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-23(d)(1)	13, 59
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-23(d)(2)	13, 25, 36, 59
Public Health Service Act of 1944, ch. 373, 58 Stat. 682 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>)	4, 5
§ 351(a), 58 Stat. 702	5
§ 351(d), 58 Stat. 702	5
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1)	37
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(2)(B)	37
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)	37
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(1)	37
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(7)(A)(i)	37
42 U.S.C. § 262	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 262(a)(2)(D)	8
42 U.S.C. § 262(j)	8
Vaccine Compensation Amendments of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203, tit. IV, subtit. D, 101 Stat. 1330, 1330-221	15
26 U.S.C. §§ 4131-4132	15
26 U.S.C. § 9510	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2

42 U.S.C. § 247b(k)(3) (Supp. I 1977) (repealed 1979).....	37
An Act for the Free Distribution of Genuine Vaccine Matter, 1814 Va. Acts ch. 14, p. 43.....	3-4
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 70.95M.115 note (Supp. 2010).....	54
21 C.F.R.:	
§ 312.2(a).....	6, 7
§§ 312.20-312.38	6
§ 600.3(p).....	6
§ 601.2	6
§ 601.5	9
§ 601.12	8
§ 601.12(b)-(c).....	8
§ 601.12(d).....	8
§ 601.70	8
42 C.F.R. § 100.3.....	11

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Centers for Disease Control:

http://www.cdc.gov/vaccinesafety/Vaccine_Monitoring/history.html	8
<i>Pertussis Vaccination: Use of Acellular Pertussis Vaccines Among Infants and Young Children, Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, Vol. 46, No. RR-7 (Mar. 28, 1997), available at http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/PDF/rr/rr4607.pdf</i>	19

Food and Drug Administration:

Guidance for Industry: Providing Clinical Evidence of Effectiveness for Human Drug and Biological Products (May 1998), available at <http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/UCM078749.pdf>..... 6, 7

<http://www.fda.gov/BiologicsBloodVaccines/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/BiologicsLicenseApplicationsBLAProcess/ucm133096.htm>..... 8

37 Fed. Reg. 12,865 (June 29, 1972) 6

70 Fed. Reg. (Dec. 19, 2005):

 p. 75,180..... 9

 p. 75,190..... 9

Office of Inspector General, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., *FDA's Monitoring of Postmarketing Study Commitments* (June 2006), available at <http://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-01-04-00390.pdf>..... 8-9

Task Force on Risk Mgmt., U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., *Managing the Risks from Medical Product Use: Creating a Risk Management Framework* (May 1999), available at <http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Safety/SafetyofSpecificProducts/UCM180520.pdf>..... 9

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

- President Ronald Reagan, Statement on Signing the State Comprehensive Mental Health Plan Bill (Nov. 14, 1986), *available at* <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/print.php?pid=36733>..... 14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

- 39 Annals of Cong. 1634 (1822)..... 3
- 132 Cong. Rec. (1986):
- p. 30,751..... 14
 - p. 30,760..... 47
 - p. 30,761..... 14
 - p. 30,762..... 48
- Funding of the Childhood Vaccine Program: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Select Revenue Measures of the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 100th Cong. (1987)*.....14, 15, 48, 49, 50
- H.R. 5810, 98th Cong. (1984) 10
- H.R. 5184, 99th Cong. (1986)10, 44
- H.R. Rep. No. 99-908, pt. 1 (1986), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 63449, 10, 12, 13, 24, 38, 43, 46, 47, 56, 57
- H.R. Rep. No. 100-391, pt. 1 (1987), *reprinted in* 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2313-1.....10, 13, 16, 27, 45, 50, 51

Majority Staff of H. Comm. on Gov't Reform, 106th Cong., Conflicts of Interest in Vaccine Policy Making (Aug. 21, 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.generationrescue.org/pdf/3.5.pdf	56
<i>National Childhood Vaccine Injury Compensation Act of 1985 (Part 2): Hearing on S.827 Before the S. Comm. on Labor & Human Resources</i> , 99th Cong. (1985)	10
<i>Vaccine Injury Compensation: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health and the Environment of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce</i> , 99th Cong. (1986)	44, 45

OTHER MATERIALS

Am. L. Prods. Liab. 3d (1997).....	30, 33, 34, 37
James M. Burke, <i>DPT Vaccine Controversy: An Assessment of the Liabilities of Manufacturers and Administering Physicians Under Several Legal Theories</i> , 17 Seton Hall L. Rev. 541 (1987).....	18, 19
Randolph K. Byers & Frederic C. Moll, <i>Encephalopathies Following Prophylactic Pertussis Vaccine</i> , 14 Pediatrics 437 (1948)	17
George W. Conk, <i>Is There a Design Defect in the Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability?</i> , 109 Yale L.J. 1087 (2000)	7
Kathryn M. Edwards & Michael D. Decker, <i>Pertussis vaccines</i> , in <i>Vaccines</i> 467 (Stanley A. Plotkin, Walter A. Orenstein & Paul A. Offit eds., 5th ed. 2008)	16, 17

Lawrence E. Filson, <i>The Legislative Drafter's Desk Reference</i> (1992)	42
http://www.felbatol.com/felbatol.html	20
Institute of Medicine, <i>Priorities for the National Vaccine Plan</i> (Dec. 2009)	55
Thorvald Madsen, <i>Vaccination Against Whooping Cough</i> , 101 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 187 (1933)	17
Elizabeth Miller, <i>Progress Towards A New Pertussis Vaccine</i> , 292 British Med. J. (Clinical Research Edition) 1348 (May 24, 1986).....	17
Thuy D. Pham & Annette P. Martinez, <i>The Polio Vaccine and the Restatement (Third) of Torts: Why the Controversies?</i> , 11 DePaul J. Health Care L. 125 (2008).....	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	13, 22, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 37, 39, 41, 45, 46
Stefania Salmaso, <i>Pertussis</i> , in <i>The Vaccine Book</i> 211 (Barry R. Bloom & Paul-Henri Lambert eds., 2003).....	16, 19
Louis W. Sauer, <i>Whooping Cough: A Study in Immunization</i> , 100 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 239 (1933)	17
John A. Toomey, <i>Reactions to Pertussis Vaccine</i> , 139 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 448 (1948)	17
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002)	28-29, 32
